Installation instructions as of
11/2024
1
Burkhart Engineering GmbH
Rebholzstraße 1
88214 Ravensburg
Phone:
+49(0)751/97788455

are intended. However, this is not binding for the parts certificate, as identification is
only legally permissible via the type approval number of the corresponding vehicle!
Manufacturer Model Designation
BMW 3-piece incl. M3 E30
BMW 5 Series incl. M5 E28/E34
BMW 6s E24
Not suitable for:
BMW M3 E30 with standard suspension
• Should any difficulties arise during installation, our support team is available during
normal opening hours. See footer for contact details!
Note during installation:
• The conversion may only be carried out by trained personnel using suitable tools.
• The following installation instructions and the associated parts certificate must be
observed.
• Under no circumstances should the piston rod lock nut be moved with an impact
wrench.
• The uniball bearing of the dome bearing for holding the piston rod must not be
lubricated under any circumstances, as this can significantly reduce the service life of
the bearing.
Installation instructions as of
11/2024
3
Burkhart Engineering GmbH
Rebholzstraße 1
88214 Ravensburg
Phone:
+49(0)751/97788455
Mail: info@burkhart-engineering.com
The installation
1. Remove the suspension struts incl. support bearing of the front axle from the vehicle
on both sides according to the manufacturer's instructions.
2. Secure the spring with a spring compressor and remove the existing support bearing
from the damper.
3. The spring plates (to be reused) can remain on the spring.
4. The adjustable strut mounts are
not identical for both sides and must
therefore be assigned to the correct side
of the vehicle. The strut bearing in the
adjacent illustration must therefore be
fitted on the left-hand side in the
direction of travel.
5. Check that the original washer is on the spring plate and fit the adjustable strut mount
to the strut, ensuring that the enclosed sleeve is correctly positioned. Depending on
the piston rod diameter, either the 14 mm or 16 mm sleeve must be used. The
tightening torque of the original lock nut can be found in the vehicle manufacturer's
specifications. The following illustration is intended to explain the diagram:
6. In the final step, the strut with strut mount can b e  reinstalled in the vehicle, taking the
tightening torque into account, whereby the camber should initially be set to a minimum,
as it is mechanically easier to increase the camber than to reduce it again during the
subsequent wheel alignment.
Installation instructions as of
11/2024
4
Burkhart Engineering GmbH
Rebholzstraße 1
88214 Ravensburg
Phone:
+49(0)751/97788455